

No. 24-2020

---

**In The**  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term 2024

---

**A.J.T.,**

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF NORTH GREENE,**

Respondent.

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

**Team 22**  
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**Question Presented .....i**

**Table of Contents ..... ii**

**Table of Authorities ..... iii**

**Statement of the Case .....vi**

**Summary of the Argument ..... vii**

**Argument..... 1**

I. This Court should reverse the Fourteenth Circuit’s decision because Senate Bill 2750 fails both prongs of intermediate scrutiny because it is based in animus and the means are not substantially related to an important government interest. .... 1

A. **Senate Bill 2750 does not represent an important government interest because the interest is based on animus and inherently discriminatory. .... 2**

1. **Senate Bill 2750 does not fall within the permitted scope of important government interests because it is based on animus against a politically unpopular minority group. .... 2**

2. **Senate Bill 2750 relies on antiquated stereotypes of the intrinsic strength, athleticism, and athletic abilities of women. .... 6**

B. **Even if the Court finds that SB 2750 represents an important government interest, the means employed are not substantially related to achieving the government’s interests because they are unreasonably discriminatory and have contradictory results. .... 9**

1. **Senate Bill 2750 unreasonably discriminates against transgender athletes because it ignores the existence of non-discriminatory alternatives and hurts the integrity of athletic competition. .... 9**

2. **Senate Bill 2750 causes harm to the North Greene community. .... 14**

II. This court should reverse the Fourteenth Circuit’s decision because Senate Bill 2750 impermissibly discriminates because any decision made based on gender identity is a decision based on sex, and preventing one from joining a team consistent with their gender identity is harm. .... 17

A. **Title IX ultimately adopts its definition of discrimination “on the basis of sex” from Title VII, which includes discrimination based on gender identity. .... 18**

B. **Various courts have found that statutes similar to Senate Bill 2750 cause harm under Title IX. .... 23**

**Conclusion .....27**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S CONST. amend XIV..... 1

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia*,  
590 U.S. 644 (2020) ..... 19, 22, 23

*City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....2,6

*Craig v. Boren*,  
429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....6, 7

*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.*,  
555 U.S. 246 (2009) .....18

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....1,6

*J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.*,  
511 U.S. 127 (1994) ..... 1

*Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan*,  
458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....6, 7, 9

*Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 224 (2007) ..... 18

*Reed v. Reed*,  
404 U.S. 71 (1971) ..... 1

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....2

*U.S. v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....1, 3, 9

**Federal Cases**

<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. West Virginia State Board of Education,</i> 98 F.4th 542 (C.A.4 (W.Va.), 2024).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Clark, By and Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n.,</i> 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Doe by and through Doe v. Boyertown Area School District,</i> 897 F.3d 518 (C.A.3 (Pa.), 2018) .....	26, 27
<i>Doe v. Cooper,</i> 842 F.3d 833 (C.A.4 (N.C.), 2016).....	20
<i>Doe v. Horne,</i> 683 F.Supp.3d 950 (D. Ariz. 2023).....	13, 14
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland School District,</i> 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Penn. 2017) .....	5, 6
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dept. of Health Serv.,</i> 328 F.Supp.3d 931 (W.D. Wisc. 2018) .....	14, 15
<i>Fowler v. Stitt,</i> 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	15, 16
<i>Free the Nipple v. City of Fort Collins,</i> 216 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (D. Colo. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,</i> 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	4, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Hecox v. Little,</i> 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	10, 11
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.,</i> 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>L.E. by Esquivel v. Lee,</i> F.Supp.3d (M.D. Tenn. 2024) .....	12, 13
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc.,</i> 37 F.4th 104, 113 (C.A.4 (N.C.), 2022).....	20, 21
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
. Brad Reich, A (NOT SO) SIMPLE QUESTION: DOES TITLE IX ENCOMPASS “GENDER”? .....	20

51 J. Marshall L. Rev. 225 .....20

Catherine Jean Archibald, *TRANSGENDER AND INTERSEX SPORTS RIGHTS*,  
26 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 246, 270 (2019)..... 16

Ronald S. Katz, Robert W. Luckinbill, *CHANGING SEX/GENDER ROLES AND SPORT*,  
28 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev, 215..... 11

Sharon R. López, Andrea C. Farney, Thomas W. Ude Jr., *TRANSGENDER STUDENTS AND  
ATHLETES ACCESSING EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES, SCHOOL FACILITIES AND  
SPORTS TEAMS: TRENDS IN EQUAL PROTECTION AND TITLE IX*, 95 Pa. B.A. Q. 158,  
168 .....26
